


Foreword & Mission     2 

 

 

 

 

Foreword  

  

The Office of Institutional Research is pleased to present the Boston College Fact Book, 2008-2009, the 36th edition of this publication. 
 
This book is intended as a single, readily accessible, consistent source of information about the Boston College community, its 
resources, and its operations.  It is a summary of institutional data gathered from many areas of the University, compiled to capture the 
2007-2008 Fiscal and Academic Year, and the fall semester of the 2008-2009 Academic Year.  Where appropriate, multiple years of data 
are provided for historical perspective.  While not all-encompassing, the Fact Book does provide pertinent facts and figures valuable to 
administrators, faculty, staff, and students. 
 
Sincere appreciation is extended to all contributors who offered their time and expertise to maintain the greatest possible accuracy and 
standardization of the data.  We are indebted to Institutional Research staff members Carol Pepin, Daniel Riehs, and Margaret Ryan for 
their assistance and input.  A special thank you is also extended to graduate students



Contents     3 

 

 

 

 
Table of Contents 

 
Foreword ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 2
The Mission of Boston College ......................................................................................................................................................... 2
A Brief History of Boston College ................................................................................................................................................... 6
A Boston College Chronology .......................................................................................................................................................... 7
Boston College Profile ..................................................................................................................................................................... 11

 
Administration & Faculty 

Board of Trustee Membership ....................................................................................................................................................... 14
Trustee Associate Membership  ..................................................................................................................................................... 15
Board of Trustee Chairmen ............................................................................................................................................................ 16
Officers of the University ................................................................................................................................................................ 17
Academic Administration .............................................................................................................................................................. 17
Academic Institutes and Centers ................................................................................................................................................... 18
University Centers ........................................................................................................................................................................... 19
The Jesuit Community at Boston College ..................................................................................................................................... 19
The Weston Jesuit Community at Boston College ...................................................................................................................... 19
Chart of Administration .................................................................................................................................................................. 20

Provost and Dean of Faculties Units ........................................................................................................................................ 21
Executive Vice President Units ................................................................................................................................................. 23

Professional, Administrative, and Support Staff Personnel by Gender ................................................................................... 24
Professional, Administrative, and Support Staff Personnel by VP Area ................................................................................. 25
Restricted Funded Personnel by Gender and FTE ...................................................................................................................... 25
Faculty: 

by School and Rank .................................................................................................................................................................... 25
by School and Gender ................................................................................................................................................................ 26
by School and Tenure Status ..................................................................................................................................................... 26
by Highest Degree Earned and Gender ................................................................................................................................... 26
by Rank and Gender ................................................................................................................................................................... 27
by Highest Degree Earned and Rank ....................................................................................................................................... 27
Full-Time Faculty, Teaching Fellows, and Teaching Assistants:  
Full-Time Equivalent by School ................................................................................................................................................ 27
by School and Department ........................................................................................................................................................ 28

Faculty Compensation: 
by Rank ........................................................................................................................................................................................ 29
by Rank, Average Compared to AAUP Category I  .............................................................................................................. 29

 
Students 

Freshman Enrollment by Year and Gender (Full-Time) ............................................................................................................. 32
Freshman Admission Profile .......................................................................................................................................................... 32
Freshman Applications, Acceptances, and Enrollment (Full-Time) ......................................................................................... 32
Class of 2012 Applications, Acceptances, and Enrollment – Geographic Distribution .......................................................... 33
Top Cross Application Competitor Schools of Enrolling Freshmen ........................................................................................ 34
Undergraduate Transfer Students: 

Applications, Acceptances, and Enrollment (Full-Time) ...................................................................................................... 34
by Type of Previous Institution and Gender .......................................................................................................................... 34

Geographic Distribution of Undergraduate Students  ............................................................................................................... 35
Enrollment: 

by School, Gender, and Status .................................................................................................................................................. 36
Student Credit Hours by School ............................................................................................................................................... 36



Contents     4 

 

 

 

 
by School, Gender, and Status (Five Years) ............................................................................................................................ 37
AHANA and International Enrollment ................................................................................................................................... 37
Full-Time Equivalent Enrollment by School ........................................................................................................................... 38

Undergraduates Studying Abroad ............................................................................................................................................... 39
Summer Session Enrollment .......................................................................................................................................................... 39
Graduate Enrollment by Degree & Program ............................................................................................................................... 40
Undergraduate Majors by School .................................................................................................................................................. 41
Undergraduate Minors by School ................................................................................................................................................. 42
Most Popular Undergraduate Majors ........................................................................................................................................... 43
Disciplines with Largest Percent Increase in Undergraduate Majors ...................................................................................... 43
Most Popular Undergraduate Minors .......................................................................................................................................... 43
International Students and Scholars: 

by School ...................................................................................................................................................................................... 44
by Class or Program ................................................................................................................................................................... 44
by Gender and Status ................................................................................................................................................................. 44
by Country ................................................................................................................................................................................... 45

Degrees Conferred: 
Undergraduate and Graduate by Degree and Gender ......................................................................................................... 46
Undergraduate by Degree and Number of Majors ............................................................................................................... 47
Undergraduate by School and Major ...................................................................................................................................... 48
Undergraduate by Number of Majors ..................................................................................................................................... 49
Graduate by School, Degree, Primary Field, and Gender .................................................................................................... 50

Undergraduate Financial Aid: 
Dollars Awarded ........................................................................................................................................................................ 51
Average Need-Based Financial Aid ......................................................................................................................................... 51

Undergraduate Student Graduation and Retention Rates ........................................................................................................ 52
Competitive Fellowships and Awards ......................................................................................................................................... 52

 
Alumni & Advancement 

Alumni Association National Board of Directors ....................................................................................................................... 54
Alumni Association Regional Chapters ........................................................................................................................................ 54
Alumni Association Achievement Awards .................................................................................................................................. 54
Alumni Geographic Distribution ................................................................................................................................................... 55
Living Alumni by Primary School and Class ............................................................................................................................... 56
Living Alumni by 



Contents     5 

 

 

 

 
Finance 

Highlights of Financial Operations ............................................................................................................................................... 74
Condensed Statement of Financial Position ................................................................................................................................. 75
Tuition and Fees  .............................................................................................................................................................................. 76
Undergraduate Tuition Restated in 1982-84 Dollars ................................................................................................................... 77
 

Academic Resources & Research Activity 

Boston College Libraries ................................................................................................................................................................. 80
Boston College Library Holdings .................................................................................................................................................. 80
Expenditures for Library Materials ............................................................................................................................................... 80
Highlights of Sponsored Activities ............................................................................................................................................... 81
Summary of Funding Actions Awarded ...................................................................................................................................... 81
Sponsored Projects, Source and Application of Funding ........................................................................................................... 82
Sponsored Projects Activity 

Number of Funding Actions Received .................................................................................................................................... 82
Dollar Amount of Funding Actions Received ........................................................................................................................ 82
Total Accounted Expense .......................................................................................................................................................... 83
Number of Proposals Submitted .............................................................................................................................................. 83

Selected Sponsored Project Awards .............................................................................................................................................. 84
 

Athletics 

Varsity Sports Records .................................................................................................................................................................... 86
Intercollegiate Sports Participation ............................................................................................................................................... 86
Intramural Sports Participation ..................................................................................................................................................... 87
 

General Information 

Founder of Boston College ............................................................................................................................................................. 90
Presidents of Boston College .......................................................................................................................................................... 90
Honorary Degrees and President’s Medals Awarded (Within last decade) ............................................................................ 90
Honorary Degrees Gran



History & Chronology     6 

 

 

 

 
A Brief History of Boston College   

 
Boston College was founded by the Society of Jesus in 1863, and 
is one of twenty-eight Jesuit colleges and universities in the 
United States. With three teachers and twenty-two students, the 
school opened its doors on September 5, 1864. At the outset and 
for more than seven decades of its first century, the College 
remained an exclusively liberal arts institution with emphasis 
on the Greek and Latin classics, English and modern languages, 
and with more attention to philosophy than to the physical or 
social sciences. Religion, of course, had its place in the 
classroom as well as in the nonacademic life of the College. 
 
Originally located on Harrison Avenue in the South End of 
Boston, where it shared quarters with the Boston College High 
School, the College outgrew its urban setting toward the end of 
its first fifty years. A new location was selected in Chestnut Hill, 
then almost rural, and four parcels of land were acquired in 
1907. A design competition for the development of the campus 
was won by the firm of Maginnis and Walsh, and ground was 
broken on June 19, 1909, for the construction of Gasson Hall. It 
is located on the site of the Lawrence farmhouse, in the center of 
the original tract of land purchased by Father Gasson, and is 
built largely of stone taken from the surrounding property. 
 
Later purchases doubled the size of the property, with the 
addition of the upper campus in 1941, and the lower campus 
with the acquisition of the Lawrence Basin and adjoining land 
in 1949. In 1974, Boston College acquired Newton College of the 
Sacred Heart, a mile-and-a-half from the main campus. With 
fifteen buildings standing on forty acres, it is now the site of the 
Boston College Law School and residence halls housing almost 
900 freshmen. 
 
Though incorporated as a university since its beginning, it was 
not until its second half-century that Boston College began to 
fill out the dimensions of its charter. The Summer Session was 
inaugurated in 1924; the Graduate School of Arts and Sciences 
in 1925; the Law School, 1929; the Evening College, 1929; the 
Graduate School of Social Work, 1936; the College of Business 
Administration, 1938. The latter, along with its Graduate School 
established in 1957, is now known as the Wallace E. Carroll 
School of Management. The Schools of Nursing and Education 
were founded in 1947 and 1952, respectively and are now 
known as the William F. Connell School of Nursing and the 
Carolyn A. and Peter S. Lynch School of Education.  
 
The Graduate School of Arts and Sciences began programs at 
the doctoral level in 1952. Now, courses leading to the doctorate 
are offered by twelve Arts and Sciences departments. The 
Schools of Education and Nursing, the Carroll Graduate School 
of Management, the Graduate School of Social Work, and the 
School of Theology and Ministry also offer doctoral programs. 
 
In 1927, Boston College conferred one earned bachelor’s degree 
and fifteen Master’s degrees on women through the Extension 
Division, the precursor of the Graduate School of Arts and 
Sciences, the Evening College, and the Summer Session. By 
1970, all undergraduate programs had become coeducational. 
Today, female students comprise more than half of the 
University’s enrollment. 

  
In 1996, the Evening College became the College of Advancing 
Studies, offering a Master’s degree as well as the bachelor’s 
degree; in 2002, the College was renamed the Woods College of 
Advancing Studies. In July 1996, the University’s longest 
presidency, 24 years, came to an end when Father J. Donald 
Monan became chancellor and was succeeded in the presidency 
by Father William P. Leahy. 
 
During the decade of the nineties, the University completed 
several major construction projects, including the expansion 
and renovation of Higgins Hall, the updating of residence halls 
on the upper campus and Newton campus, and the 
construction of a new office building for faculty and 
administration on lower campus. These projects provided on-
campus housing for more than 80% of the college 
undergraduates.  
 
In recent years, major advances have also occurred in student 
selectivity.  Between 1996 and 2006, freshman applications 
increased from 16,501 to 26,584, and the average SAT scores of 
entering freshmen increased from 1,248 to 1,325. During this 
same period, the dollar amount of sponsored project awards 
received by the University more than doubled. Since 1996, the 
University’s endowment has grown from $590 million to 
approximately $1.8 billion, the result of successful investment 
strategies and effective fund-raising campaigns.  
 



History & Chronology     7 

 

 

 

 
A Boston College Chronology 

 
1857 Father John McElroy, S.J., purchased property in the 

South End of Boston for a new college. 
 
1863 Gov. John A. Andrews signed the charter of Boston 

College, April 1. First meeting of the Boston College 
trustees was held on July 6. 

 
1864 Boston College opened on September 5, with Father John 

Bapst, S.J., as president and Father Robert Fulton, S.J., as 
dean. Twenty-two students were admitted. 

 
1877 Commencement was held. Nine students received First 

A.B. degrees, June 28. 
 
1883 The Stylus, the College literary magazine, founded. 
 
1907 Father Thomas Gasson, S.J., named president; purchased 

31-acre Lawrence farm in Chestnut Hill for new campus. 
 
1913 Gasson Hall completed. First graduation held at the 

Heights, June 18. Four classes enrolled in Gasson in 
September. 

 
1918 Conscription and voluntary enlistment for World War I 

reduced the College enrollment to 125 in October, down 
from 671 two years earlier. 

 
1919 Boston College won its first major football victory, 5-3, 

over favored Yale at New Haven. First issue of The 
Heights, student weekly, printed November 17. 

 
1923 Baseball team beat Holy Cross 4-1 before 30,000 at Braves 

Field, June 18. 
 
1924 Summer School started. 
 
1925 Graduate School of Arts and Sciences started. 
 
1928 Bapst Library opened, the fourth of the early Maginnis 

and Walsh buildings. Weston Observatory, the 
seismological station, founded. 

 
1929 Law School opened at 11 Beacon Street. Boston Evening 

College started as “Boston College Intown” at 126 
Newbury Street, Boston. 

 
1935 Greek requirement for the A.B. degree dropped. 
 
1936 Graduate School of Social Work opened at Newbury 

Street. 
 
1938 School of Management opened at Newbury Street as the 

“College of Business Administration.” 
  

 
1940 Cotton Bowl vs. Clemson (3-6) first bowl game. 
 
1941 Cardinal O’Connell purchased the Liggett estate, the 

upper campus, and gave it to the College. 
 
1946 To accommodate post-war enrollment, army surplus 

barracks became dormitories on the site of present 
Campion Hall; a larger office/classroom building was 
erected on the site of McGuinn, and a recreation 
building on the site of Cushing Hall. 

 
1947 Construction began on the first permanent building 

since the completion of Bapst in 1928, to house the 
College of Business Administration (occupied in 
September 1948). The School of Nursing opened at 126 
Newbury Street. 

 
1949 College acquired small reservoir (lower campus). 

Hockey team won national title at Colorado Springs. 
 
1951 Lyons Hall was completed in July. 
 
1952 The School of Education opened in September in 

Gasson Hall. Doctoral programs were begun in 
Economics, Education, and History, the beginning of 
increased emphasis on graduate education. 

 
1954 Law School moved to St. Thomas More Hall on the 

Chestnut Hill campus. 
 
1955 Claver, Loyola, and Xavier Halls opened, first campus 

residences constructed by BC. The School of Education 
moved into Campion Hall. 

 
1957 Graduate School of Management founded. Alumni 

Stadium dedicated September 21. 
 
1958 Latin no longer required for the A.B. degree. The 

College of Arts and Sciences Honors Program and the 
Scholar of the College Program were begun. The 
original gymnasium, Roberts Center, and the first 
hockey rink, McHugh Forum, were opened. 

 
1959 The Board of Regents, advisory to the trustees and 

administration, was established. 
 
1960 The Nursing School occupied its campus building, 

Cushing Hall. Three more student residences, named 
for the early bishops of Boston, Cheverus, Fenwick, and 
Fitzpatrick, were completed. 

 
1961 McElroy Commons opened. 

 



History & Chronology     8 

 

 

 

 
1963 The Boston College Centennial Convocation was 

addressed by President John F. Kennedy on April 20. The 
Self-Study of the College of Arts and Sciences led to a new 
core curriculum, a reduction in the course load, election of 
department chairmen, the establishment of Educational 
Policy committees, and sabbaticals. 

 
1964 Carney Hall opened. Welch, Williams, and Roncalli 

residences were occupied. 
 
1966 Higgins Hall was dedicated in November. 
 
1968 The Board of Regents joined the Jesuit trustees to form the 

Board of Directors, October 8. The Black Talent Program 
was started, precursor to AHANA Student Programs. 

 
1970 Women admitted for degrees in all undergraduate 

colleges. The modular residences were placed on the 
lower campus. PULSE, an academic/social action 
program, was started. The Campus School for multi- 
handicapped children was begun. 





History & Chronology     10 

 

 

 

 
2006 A partnership between Boston College, the Archdiocese 

of Boston, and St. Columbkille Parish will allow the 
parish school to continue offering a pre-kindergarten 
through 8th grade Catholic education for children in the 
Allston-Brighton community. The Carroll School of 
Management established the Winston Center for 
Leadership and Ethics to examine issues of ethical 
leadership. Boston College launched a minor 
concentration in Jewish Studies in the College of Arts and 
Sciences. During 2006, Boston College set new records for 
the number of research grants and dollars won by faculty 





 



 

Administration & Faculty













http://fmwww.bc.edu/SJ/






















 



 

Students 













































 

Alumni & Advancement 



















 

 



 

Physical Plant 





















 

Finance 











 



 

 

Academic Resources & Research Activity













 

 

Athletics 







 





General Information     90 

 

 

 

 
Presidents of Boston College 

   
1. John Bapst, S.J. 1863 – 1869 14. Charles W. Lyons, S.J. 1914 - 1919  
2. Robert W. Brady, S.J. 1869 – 1870 15. William Devlin, S.J. 1919 – 1925 









General Information     94 

 

 

 

 
Fact Book Index  
 
Academic Administration, 17 



General Information     95 

 

 

 

 

 
Fact Book Index (Continued)  
 
History, Boston College, 6-10 
Honorary Degrees Awarded, 90 
Honorary Degrees, Types Granted, 91 
 
Intercollegiate Sports Participation, 86 
International Student and Scholar Statistics, 44-45 
Intramural Sports Participation, 87 
Institutes and Centers, Academic, 18 
 
Jesuit Community at Boston College, 19 
Jesuit Community at Boston College, Weston, 19 
 
Libraries, 80 
Library Expenditures, 80 
Library Holdings, 80 
 
Majors, Undergraduate, 41, 43 
Maps, Campus, 96-98 
Minority Student Enrollment, See AHANA 
Minors, Undergraduate, 42, 43 
Mission Statement, 2 
 

 
 
Officers of the University, 17 
Offices, 70 
Organization Chart, Administration, 20 
Organization Chart, Provost and Dean of Faculties, 21-22 
Organization Chart, Executive Vice President, 23 
 
Personnel, Professional, Administrative, and Support Staff, 24-25 
Personnel, Restricted Funded, 25 
Physical Plant, 64-72 
Presidents of Boston College, 90 
Profile, Boston College, 11 
Properties, Boston College, 68 
Provost and Dean of Faculties Units, 21-22 
 
Research and Sponsored Projects, 81-84 
Residence Hall Statistics by Building, 72 

 
 

Restricted Funded Personnel, 25 
Retention, Graduation Rates, 52 
 

 
SAT, Middle Range, Freshman, 32 
Sources of Fact Book Information, 93 
Sponsored Activities, Highlights, 81 
Sponsored Funding Actions Summary, 81 
Sponsored Projects, Number Awards Received, 82 
Sponsored Projects Dollar Amount Awards Received, 82 
Sponsored Projects, Proposals Submitted, 83 
Sponsored Projects, Selected Awards, 84 
Sponsored Projects, Source and Application, 82 
Sponsored Projects, Total Accounted Expense, 83 
Sports Participation, Intercollegiate Statistics, 86 
Sports Participation, Intramural, 87 
Sports Recn.r,t57 >18elRt1g008uticiysRete92TJ
0.0.0005 ShDe 0.00_/P tu7 TD CID -1.24c 0.H5 Ts by Sch/MCIo -13ticipation, Interc4nd Support Staff, 24-25 



General Information     96 

 

 

 

           
 
 





General Information     98 

 

 

 

 
 

                                         
 
 
Source: Marketing Communications 




	Foreword 
	The Mission of Boston College
	Table of Contents
	A Brief History of Boston College
	A Boston College Chronology
	Boston College Profile
	Administration & Faculty
	Board of Trustee Membership
	Trustee Associate Membership
	Board of Trustee Chairmen
	Officrers of the University
	Academic Administration
	Academic Institutes and Centers
	University Centers
	The Jesuit Community at Boston College
	The Weston Jesuit Community at Boston College
	Chart of Administration
	Provost and Dean of Faculties Units
	Executive Vice President Units

	Professional, Administrative, and Support Staff Personnel by Gender
	Professional, Administrative, and Support Staff Personnel by VP Area
	Restricted Funded Personnel by Gender and FTE
	Faculty
	by School and Rank
	by School and Gender
	by School and Tenure Status
	by Highest Degree Earned and Rank
	Full-Time Faculty, Teaching Fellows, and Teaching Assisstants
	Full-Time Equivalent by School
	by School and Department


	Faculty Compensation
	by Rank
	by Rank, Average Compared to AAUP Category I


	Students
	Freshman Enrollment by Year and Gender
	Freshman Admission Profile
	Freshman Applications, Acceptances, and Enrollment
	Applications, Acceptances, and Enrollment – Class of 2012
	Top Cross Application Competitor Schools of Enrolling Freshmen
	Undergraduate Transfer Students
	Applications, Acceptances, and Enrollment
	by Type of Previous Institution and Gender

	Geographic Distribution of Undergraduate Students
	Enrollment
	by School, Gender, and Status
	Student Credit Hours by School
	by School, Gender, and Status
	AHANA and International Enrollment
	Full-Time Equivalent Enrollment

	Undergraduates Studying Abroad
	Summer Session Enrollment
	Graduate Enrollment by Degree & Program
	Undergraduate Majors by School
	Undergraduate Minors by School
	Most Popular Undergraduate Majors
	Disciplines with Largest Percent Increase in Undergraduate Majors
	Most Popular Undergraduate Minor
	International Students and Scholars
	by School
	by Class or Program
	by Gender and Status
	by Country

	Degrees Conferred
	Undergraduate and Graduate by Degree and Gender
	Undergraduate by Degree and Number of Majors
	Undergraduate by School and Major
	Undergraduate by Number of Majors
	Graduate by School, Degree, Primary Field, and Gender

	Undergraduate Financial Aid
	Dollars Awarded
	Average Need-Based Financial Aid

	Unergraduate Student Graduation and Retention Rates
	Competitive Fellowships and Awards

	Alumni & Advancement
	Alumni Association National Board of Directors
	Alumni Association Regional Chapters
	Alumni Association Achievement Awards
	Alumni Geographic Distribution
	Living Alumni by Primary School and Class
	Living Alumni by Gender and Class
	Gifts to the University
	Individual Donors by Giving Club
	Alumni Donors by Primary School and Class

	Physical Plant
	Buildings Related to Boston College Operations
	Boston College Properties
	Facility Capacities
	Summary of Building Use
	Classrooms
	Offices
	Dining Facilities
	Residence Hall Statistics by Buildings

	Finance
	Highlights of Financial Operations
	Condensed Statement of Financial Position
	Tuition and Fees
	Undegraduate Tuition Restated in 1982-84 Dollars

	Academic Resources & Research Activity
	Boston College Libraries
	Boston College Library Holdings
	Expenditures for Library Materials
	Highlights of Sponsored Activities
	Summary of Funding Actions Awarded
	Sponsored Projects Activity
	Number of Funding Actions Recieved
	Dollar Amount of Funding Actions Recieved
	Total Accounted Expense
	Number of Proposals Submitted

	Selected Sponsored Project Awards

	Athletics
	Varsity Sports Records
	Intercollegiate Sports Participation
	Intramural Sports Participation

	General Information
	Founder of Boston College
	Presidents of Boston College
	Honorary Degrees and President's Medals Awarded
	Honorary Degrees Granted
	Types of Degrees Conferred
	Primary Accrediting Agencies
	Association Memberships
	Academic Calendars
	Fact Book Sources
	Index
	Campus Maps




